CHAPTER 2-S.F.No. 139

An act relating to residential construction; providing for lead poisoning prevention; modifying effective dates; amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 326B.106, subdivision 13; Laws 2010, chapter 321, sections 1; 2; 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 2010, chapter 321, section 1, the effective date, is amended to read:

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective February August 1, 2011.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 2. Laws 2010, chapter 321, section 2, the effective date, is amended to read:

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective February August 1, 2011.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 3. Laws 2010, chapter 321, section 3, the effective date, is amended to read:

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective February August 1, 2011.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 326B.106, subdivision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. **Lead certification.** When issuing permits in compliance with the State Building Code to a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, manufactured home installer, or residential roofer licensed under section 326B.805, municipalities must verify lead certification qualifications of the licensee required under subdivision 14 for renovations performed on residential property constructed prior to 1978. Municipalities may charge a surcharge for verification of this certification under section 326B.815, subdivision 2. The state or any political subdivision must not impose a fee for the same or similar certification as required under Code of Federal Regulations, title 40, section 745.89.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 15, 2011

Signed by the governor February 17, 2011, 4:35 p.m.